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Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each New Jersey community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020
Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are
guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are
allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in New Jersey, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $363,599,505

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $71,782,965

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $59,229,451

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $20,066,711

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $18,310,642

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $20,852,098

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact
Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

Essex County

Hudson County

Passaic County

Ocean County

Camden County

Union County

Middlesex County

Bergen County

Atlantic County

Mercer County

Monmouth County

Cumberland County

Burlington County

Gloucester County

Morris County

Somerset County

Cape May County

Salem County

Warren County

Title I Allocation

$64,164,794

$49,796,809

$43,435,011

$29,951,450

$27,364,798

$22,365,725

$19,267,534

$16,451,036

$15,221,344

$13,784,498

$13,277,562

$12,002,294

$8,814,341

$6,691,858

$4,828,986

$4,462,405

$3,638,494

$3,126,302

$2,299,645

NEW JERSEY

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

17.6%

13.7%

11.9%

8.2%

7.5%

6.2%

5.3%

4.5%

4.2%

3.8%

3.7%

3.3%

2.4%

1.8%

1.3%

1.2%

1.0%

0.9%

0.6%

County

Sussex County

Hunterdon County

Total

Title I Allocation

$1,839,034

$815,586

$363,599,505

Percent of
State Total

0.5%

0.2%

100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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NEW JERSEY

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are

aggregated by county.

County CDBG Entitlement gfart‘ﬂ;t‘;fl
Essex County $14,361,314 20.0%
Hudson County $10,772,435 15.0%
Bergen County $8,214,701 11.4%
Union County $6,360,728 8.9%
Passaic County $5,295,120 7.4%
Camden County $4,744,446 6.6%
Middlesex County $4,393,853 6.1%
Monmouth County $3,278,301 4.6%
Ocean County $2,955,679 4.1%
Atlantic County $2,291,341 3.2%
Mercer County $1,991,206 2.8%
Morris County $1,985,526 2.8%
Gloucester County $1,477,247 2.1%
Burlington County $1,216,919 1.7%
Cumberland County $967,919 1.3%
Somerset County $958,929 1.3%
Cape May County $274,765 0.4%
Sussex County $242,536 0.3%
Total $71,782,965 100%




NEW JERSEY

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Passaic

Middlesex

Cumber-

land/Salem/

Cape May

Bergen

Newark

Camden

Morris/

Sussex/

Warren

Union

Atlantic

Ocean

Essex

Monmouth

Mercer

Hudson

Counties: Passaic

Counties: Middlesex

Counties: Cumberland,
Salem, Cape May

Counties: Bergen

Cities: Newark

Counties: Camden

Counties: Morris, Sussex,
Warren

Counties: Union

Counties: Atlantic

Counties: Ocean

Counties: Essex

Counties: Monmouth

Counties: Mercer

Counties: Hudson

$1,654,644

$1,194,231

$1,474,853

$1,022,201

$1,495,754

$1,213,296

$965,460

$1,154,843

$1,055,588

$1,053,038

$945,764

$909,883

$920,520

$861,172

$1,989,083

$1,497,333

$1,855,041

$1,064,924

$1,625,468

$1,306,928

$1,122,882

$1,107,476

$1,333,082

$1,038,187

$994,765

$907,506

$746,677

$806,459

$1,532,763

$2,033,843

$1,154,628

$1,891,488

$796,479

$1,276,751

$1,588,952

$1,379,395

$859,129

$1,057,004

$1,153,524

$1,180,298

$885,233

$817,416

$5,176,490

$4,725,407

$4,484,522

$3,978,613

$3,917,701

$3,796,975

$3,677,294

$3,641,713

$3,247,799

$3,148,230

$3,094,053

$2,997,686

$2,552,430

$2,485,046

8.7%

8.0%

7.6%

6.7%

6.6%

6.4%

6.2%

6.1%

5.5%

5.3%

5.2%

5.1%

4.3%

4.2%

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure
you locate the correct area associated with your community.



NEW JERSEY

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Jersey City Cities: Jersey City $654,792 $781,241 $509,238 $1,945,270 3.3%

Somerset/ Counties: Hunterdon,

0
Hunterdon Somerset $432,571 $488,688 $995,753 $1,917,012 3.2%

Total All $18,310,642 $20,066,711 $20,852,098 $59,229,451 100%

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure
you locate the correct area associated with your community.
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