

New Jersey

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each New Jersey community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in New Jersey, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies

CFDA Number¹: 84.010

Total: \$363,599,505

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program

CFDA Number: 14.218

Total: \$71,782,965

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)

Total: \$59,229,451

WIOA Youth Activities

CFDA Number: 17.259

Total: \$20,066,711

WIOA Adult Activities

CFDA Number: 17.258

Total: \$18,310,642

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program

CFDA Number: 17.278

Total: \$20,852,098

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

¹ The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

NEW JERSEY

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Essex County	\$64,164,794	17.6%	Sussex County	\$1,839,034	0.5%
Hudson County	\$49,796,809	13.7%	Hunterdon County	\$815,586	0.2%
Passaic County	\$43,435,011	11.9%	Total	\$363,599,505	100.0%
Ocean County	\$29,951,450	8.2%			
Camden County	\$27,364,798	7.5%			
Union County	\$22,365,725	6.2%			
Middlesex County	\$19,267,534	5.3%			
Bergen County	\$16,451,036	4.5%			
Atlantic County	\$15,221,344	4.2%			
Mercer County	\$13,784,498	3.8%			
Monmouth County	\$13,277,562	3.7%			
Cumberland County	\$12,002,294	3.3%			
Burlington County	\$8,814,341	2.4%			
Gloucester County	\$6,691,858	1.8%			
Morris County	\$4,828,986	1.3%			
Somerset County	\$4,462,405	1.2%			
Cape May County	\$3,638,494	1.0%			
Salem County	\$3,126,302	0.9%			
Warren County	\$2,299,645	0.6%			

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

NEW JERSEY

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
Essex County	\$14,361,314	20.0%
Hudson County	\$10,772,435	15.0%
Bergen County	\$8,214,701	11.4%
Union County	\$6,360,728	8.9%
Passaic County	\$5,295,120	7.4%
Camden County	\$4,744,446	6.6%
Middlesex County	\$4,393,853	6.1%
Monmouth County	\$3,278,301	4.6%
Ocean County	\$2,955,679	4.1%
Atlantic County	\$2,291,341	3.2%
Mercer County	\$1,991,206	2.8%
Morris County	\$1,985,526	2.8%
Gloucester County	\$1,477,247	2.1%
Burlington County	\$1,216,919	1.7%
Cumberland County	\$967,919	1.3%
Somerset County	\$958,929	1.3%
Cape May County	\$274,765	0.4%
Sussex County	\$242,536	0.3%
Total	\$71,782,965	100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

NEW JERSEY

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County or City	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Passaic	Counties: Passaic	\$1,654,644	\$1,989,083	\$1,532,763	\$5,176,490	8.7%
Middlesex	Counties: Middlesex	\$1,194,231	\$1,497,333	\$2,033,843	\$4,725,407	8.0%
Cumberland/Salem/Cape May	Counties: Cumberland, Salem, Cape May	\$1,474,853	\$1,855,041	\$1,154,628	\$4,484,522	7.6%
Bergen	Counties: Bergen	\$1,022,201	\$1,064,924	\$1,891,488	\$3,978,613	6.7%
Newark	Cities: Newark	\$1,495,754	\$1,625,468	\$796,479	\$3,917,701	6.6%
Camden	Counties: Camden	\$1,213,296	\$1,306,928	\$1,276,751	\$3,796,975	6.4%
Morris/Sussex/Warren	Counties: Morris, Sussex, Warren	\$965,460	\$1,122,882	\$1,588,952	\$3,677,294	6.2%
Union	Counties: Union	\$1,154,843	\$1,107,476	\$1,379,395	\$3,641,713	6.1%
Atlantic	Counties: Atlantic	\$1,055,588	\$1,333,082	\$859,129	\$3,247,799	5.5%
Ocean	Counties: Ocean	\$1,053,038	\$1,038,187	\$1,057,004	\$3,148,230	5.3%
Essex	Counties: Essex	\$945,764	\$994,765	\$1,153,524	\$3,094,053	5.2%
Monmouth	Counties: Monmouth	\$909,883	\$907,506	\$1,180,298	\$2,997,686	5.1%
Mercer	Counties: Mercer	\$920,520	\$746,677	\$885,233	\$2,552,430	4.3%
Hudson	Counties: Hudson	\$861,172	\$806,459	\$817,416	\$2,485,046	4.2%

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure you locate the correct area associated with your community.

NEW JERSEY

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County or City	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Jersey City	Cities: Jersey City	\$654,792	\$781,241	\$509,238	\$1,945,270	3.3%
Somerset/ Hunterdon	Counties: Hunterdon, Somerset	\$432,571	\$488,688	\$995,753	\$1,917,012	3.2%
Total	All	\$18,310,642	\$20,066,711	\$20,852,098	\$59,229,451	100%

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure you locate the correct area associated with your community.